The band : 20. 4 ZC4's were on frequency to keep a 
sked with an ex-ZC4 now in the U.K. Another station appears on frequency - G8KW. Result : a multi-
RSARS QSO with G8KW/0569, ZC4HH/1062, ZC4DH/0963, ZC4CG/1174 and ZC4AU/1164. 
From "All the ones, Legs One Hundred and Eleven" (RSARS 111), A.C. Frost of 50, Abercorn Road, 
Sunderland, SR3 3LG who, apart from agreeing that the recent increase in subs has become 
necessary, tells some interesting historical facts about the beginning (and before) of R.S.A.R.S. He 
states "As regards the founding of R.S.A.R.S.